



Original: English

**No. ICC-01/04-01/06
Date: 15 June 2015**

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:
Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi
Judge Sanji Mmasenono Monageng
Judge Christine Van den Wyngaert
Judge Howard Morrison
Judge Piotr Hofmański

SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. THOMAS LUBANGA DYILO

Public document

**Decision appointing three judges of the Appeals Chamber for the review
concerning reduction of sentence of Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo**

Decision to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor
Ms Fatou Bensouda, Prosecutor
Mr James Stewart

Counsel for Mr Lubanga
Ms Catherine Mabilie
Mr Jean-Marie Biju Duval

Legal Representatives of Victims V01
Mr Franck Mulenda
Mr Luc Walley

Legal Representatives of Victims V02
Ms Carine Bapita Buyangandu
Mr Joseph Keta Orwinyo
Mr Paul Kabongo Tshibangu

The Office of Public Counsel for Victims
Ms Paolina Massida

REGISTRY

Registrar
Mr Herman von Hebel

Other
The Presidency

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

In the review by the Court concerning reduction of sentence of Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo pursuant to article 110 of the Statute,

Recalling that, on 10 July 2012, Trial Chamber I sentenced Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo to a joint sentence of fourteen years imprisonment (ICC-01/04-01/06-2901), which was confirmed by the Appeals Chamber on 1 December 2014 (ICC-01/04-01/06-3122 (A 4 A 6)),

Noting that Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo will have served two thirds of the sentence imposed on 16 July 2015,

Considering that article 110 (3) of the Statute provides in relevant part that “[w]hen the person has served two thirds of the sentence, [...] the Court shall review the sentence to determine whether it should be reduced”,

Considering that rule 224 (1) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence provides that “[f]or the application of article 110, paragraph 3”, three judges of the Appeals Chamber are to be appointed by that Chamber for purposes of conducting the review concerning reduction of sentence,

Renders the following

DECISION

The three judges appointed for purposes of the above-mentioned review are:

Judge Silvia Fernández

Judge Howard Morrison

Judge Piotr Hofmański

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Sanji Mmasenono Monageng
President of the Appeals Division

Dated this 15th day of June 2015

At The Hague, The Netherlands

No: **ICC-01/04-01/06**

3/3