



Original: English

No. ICC-01/04-01/06

Date: 8 July 2015

**THREE JUDGES OF THE APPEALS CHAMBER APPOINTED FOR THE
REVIEW CONCERNING REDUCTION OF SENTENCE**

**Before: Judge Silvia Fernández, Presiding Judge
Judge Howard Morrison
Judge Piotr Hofmański**

SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. THOMAS LUBANGA DYILO

Public document

**Order rescheduling the hearing for the review concerning reduction of sentence
of Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo**

Order to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor
Ms Fatou Bensouda, Prosecutor
Mr James Stewart

Counsel for Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo
Ms Catherine Mabilie
Mr Jean-Marie Biju Duval

Legal Representatives of Victims V01
Mr Franck Mulenda
Mr Luc Walley

Legal Representatives of Victims V02
Ms Carine Bapita Buyangandu
Mr Joseph Keta Orwinyo
Mr Paul Kabongo Tshibangu

The Office of Public Counsel for Victims
Ms Paolina Massida

REGISTRY

Registrar
Mr Herman von Hebel

Other
The Presidency

The three judges of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

In the review by the Court concerning reduction of sentence of Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo pursuant to article 110 of the Statute,

Recalling the “Scheduling Order for the review concerning reduction of sentence of Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo” of 15 June 2015 (ICC-01/04-01/06-3137), in which the date for the hearing for the review concerning reduction of sentence was set for 16 July 2015 at 9h30,

Noting the “Urgent Defence Application for the Disqualification of Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi” (ICC-01/04-01/06-3139-tENG) of 29 June 2015 filed by Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo,

Noting the Presidency’s “Notification concerning the ‘Requête urgente de la Défense aux fins de récusation de Mme la juge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi’ dated 29 June 2015” of 7 July 2015 (ICC-01/04-014/06-3146), notifying that a plenary session of the judges is scheduled to convene on 15 July 2015 at 9h30 to consider the above-mentioned application,

Issues the following

SCHEDULING ORDER

1. The hearing for the review concerning reduction of sentence scheduled for 16 July 2015 at 9h30 is cancelled.
2. The hearing for the review concerning reduction of sentence is hereby rescheduled to Friday, 21 August 2015 at 9h30.
3. A further order setting out the precise timetable for the hearing and its conduct will be communicated in due course.
4. Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo, the Prosecutor, the Legal Representative of Victims V01, and the Legal Representative of Victims V02 shall inform the three judges immediately if any difficulties are encountered that may affect the rescheduled date of the hearing.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Silvia Fernández
Presiding Judge

Dated this 8th day of July 2015

At The Hague, The Netherlands