



**Original: English**

**No. ICC-01/04-01/06  
Date: 5 September 2017**

**THREE JUDGES OF THE APPEALS CHAMBER APPOINTED FOR THE  
REVIEW CONCERNING REDUCTION OF SENTENCE**

**Before: Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi, Presiding Judge  
Judge Howard Morrison  
Judge Piotr Hofma ski**

**SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO  
IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. THOMAS LUBANGA DYILO**

**Public**

**Order modifying the “Scheduling Order for the second review concerning  
reduction of sentence of Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo”**

**Order to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:**

**The Office of the Prosecutor**  
Ms Fatou Bensouda, Prosecutor  
Ms Helen Brady

**Counsel for Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo**  
Ms Catherine Mabilie  
Mr Jean-Marie Biju Duval

**Legal Representatives of Victims V01**  
Mr Franck Mulenda  
Mr Luc Walley

**Legal Representatives of Victims V02**  
Ms Carine Bapita Buyangandu  
Mr Joseph Keta Orwinyo  
Mr Paul Kabongo Tshibangu

**The Office of Public Counsel for Victims**  
Ms Paolina Massida

**States Representatives**  
The Democratic Republic of the Congo

**REGISTRY**

---

**Registrar**  
Mr Herman von Hebel

**Other**  
The Presidency

The three judges of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

In the review by the Court concerning reduction of sentence of Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo pursuant to article 110 of the Statute,

*Recalling* that, on 7 August 2017, the three judges appointed by the Appeals Chamber (“Panel”) issued the “Scheduling Order for the second review concerning reduction of sentence of Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo” (ICC-01/04-01/06-3346) (“7 August 2017 Scheduling Order”), wherein the Panel set out the deadlines for the submission of written representations,

*Noting* that, on 4 September 2017, the Registry filed its written representations, in which it included an exchange of emails between it and the government of the Democratic Republic of the Congo (“DRC”) that indicated that the DRC would only be able to file its written representations by 8 September 2017,

*Considering* that, in the Panel’s view, the DRC government’s representations are of importance for deciding the matter before it,

*Decides* to modify the deadlines for the submission of written representations set out in the 7 August 2017 Scheduling Order,

*Decides* that all other instructions contained in the 7 August 2017 Scheduling Order remain applicable, and

*Issues* the following

## SCHEDULING ORDER

1. The Democratic Republic of the Congo is invited to file its written representations by 8 September 2017;
2. Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo, the Prosecutor, the Legal Representatives of Victims V01, the Legal Representatives of Victims V02, and the OPCV are invited to file their written representations by 14 September 2017; and
3. Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo, the Prosecutor, the Legal Representatives of Victims V01, the Legal Representatives of Victims V02, and the OPCV are invited to file written responses by 21 September 2017.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



**Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi**  
**Presiding Judge**

Dated this 5th day of September 2017

At The Hague, The Netherlands