



Original: English

**No. ICC-01/04-01/06 A7 A8
Date: 5 October 2018**

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Piotr Hofmański, Presiding Judge
Judge Chile Eboe-Osuji
Judge Howard Morrison
Judge Luz del Carmen Ibáñez Carranza
Judge Solomy Balungi Bossa

SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. THOMAS LUBANGA DYILO

Public

**Order on observations pursuant to rule 103 of the Rules of Procedure
and Evidence**

Order to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

Legal Representatives of V01 Victims

Mr Luc Walley
Mr Franck Mulenda

Legal Representatives of V02 Victims

Ms Carine Bapita Buyangandu
Mr Joseph Keta Orwinyo

Office of Public Counsel for Victims

Ms Paolina Massidda

Counsel for the Defence

Ms Catherine Mabilie
Mr Jean-Marie Biju-Duval

Trust Fund for Victims

Mr Pieter de Baan

Organisations and persons which filed observations before the Trial Chamber

La Ligue pour la Paix, les Droits de l'Homme et la Justice
L'Association pour la réconciliation et la paix en Ituri
Le Réseau des Associations des Droits de l'Homme de l'Ituri
La Ligue pour la Paix et les Droits de l'Homme à Mahagi et à Bunia
Les Actions Féminines pour la Défense des Droits de l'Homme
Child Soldiers International
The Women's Initiatives for Gender Justice
MONUSCO
The International Center for Transitional Justice
The United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF)
Justice-plus
Centre Pélican-Training for Peace and Justice
Journalistes en action pour la Paix
Fédération des Jeunes pour la Paix Mondiale
Avocats Sans Frontières
Terre des Enfants
Fondation Congolaise pour la Promotion des Droits Humains et la Paix
Dr Shannon Golden (Centre for Victims of Torture)
Mr Craig Higson-Smith (Centre for Victims of Torture)
Professor Fionnuala Ní Aoláin (University of Minnesota Law School)
Dr Norbert Wühler (World Intellectual Property Organisation Appeal Board)

Registrar

Mr Peter Lewis

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

In the appeals of the legal representatives of the V01 group of victims (ICC-01/04-01/06-3396-Corr-Red-tENG) and of Mr Thomas Lubanga Dyilo (ICC-01/04-01/06-3394-Red-tENG) against the decision of Trial Chamber II entitled 'Decision Setting the Size of the Reparations Award for which Thomas Lubanga Dyilo is Liable' of 15 December 2017, of which a corrected version was filed on 21 December 2017 (ICC-01/04-01/06-3379-Red-Corr-tENG),

Issues the following

ORDER

Any request for leave to submit observations under rule 103 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence on issues arising from the above-mentioned appeals shall be filed by 16h00 on Friday, 12 October 2018, stipulating the specific issues to be addressed on the basis of the appeals. The request shall not exceed 3 pages.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Piotr Hofmański
Presiding Judge

Dated this 5th day of October 2018

At The Hague, The Netherlands